
              
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Better Places Partnership (HSP) 

 
 
THURSDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: See Membership List below.  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of urgent business. (Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of urgent 
business will be dealt with under Item 11 below).  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2008 as a correct record.  

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect a Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 



 

2 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP    

 
 To appoint a representative to the Haringey Strategic Partnership Board (HSP) for 

2008/09.  
 

8. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  (PAGES 9 - 44)  
 
 A presentation will be made by the Community Link Forum.  

 
9. DELIVERING WITHIN NEW FRAMEWORKS    
 
 A presentation will also be provided on this item and there will be discussion on the 

following:  
 

• Progress in the negotiation of the Local Area Agreement 

• Feedback from the Local Area Agreement Workshop  

• Progress on the development of the Greenest Borough Strategy 

• Discussion about how the Better Places Partnership should shape itself to 
deliver against its objectives  

 
10. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  (PAGES 45 - 46)  
 
11. BRIEFING PAPER -BETTER HARINGEY GREEN FAIR AND AWARDS  (PAGES 47 

- 50)  
 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3.  

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The following dates are scheduled for the Better Places Partnership Board: 

 

• 6 October 2008 

• 18 December 2008 

• 16 March 2009 
 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green, London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: Xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 



 

3 

 
Better Places Partnership Membership List 
 

 
Lead director: Niall Bolger, Director, Urban Environment, Haringey Council  Tel: 020 8489 
4523 
Email: niall.bolger@haringey.gov.uk 
Lead Officer: Kirsty Fox, Corporate Strategy & Policy Manager, Policy, Performance, 
Partnerships & Communications, Haringey Council Email: Kirsty.fox@haringey.gov.uk  
Lead Committee Secretariat Co-ordinator: Xanthe Barker, Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
(Council), Chief Executive’s Member Services, Haringey Council Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 Haringey 

Council 
3 Cllr Brian Haley, Exec Member, Environment & Conservation (Chair) 

Cllr Lorna Reith, Exec Member, Community Involvement 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 

Community 
Representatives 

3 Cenk Orhan 
Pete G Ravenor 
tbc 

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 a
n

d
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 

S
e
c
to

r 
(C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 

L
in

k
 F

o
ru

m
) 

HAVCO 1 tbc 
 

Haringey Fire 
Service 

1 John Brown, Borough Commander 

Metropolitan 
Police 

1 Richard Wood, Action Borough Commander 

Environment 
Agency 

1 David Hobbs, External Relations Officer 

Lee Valley 
Regional 
Authority 

1 David Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London 
Remade 

1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered 
Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Geoffrey Ocen, Programme Director, The Bridge NDC 

Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health 

Transport for 
London 

1 Peter Livermore 

Thames Water 1 Jill Sterry 
 

O
th

e
r 

A
g

e
n

c
ie

s
  

English Nature 1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 
 

 TOTAL  18  



 

4 

 
 



BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP BOARD, 11 MARCH 2008.  
 
 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), Eugenia Cronin, Jo David, Judith Hanna, 

Craig Middleton, Pamela Moffat, David Morris*.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Phil England, Sule Nisancioglu.   

 
*Part of meeting.  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
BPP01.   
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 It was noted that apologies had been received from the following people: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger 
John Brown 
David Hobbs 
Neil Mawson 
Councillor Reith 
Catherine Stenzl  
 
 

 
 

BPP02.   
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of the Term of Reference circulated at the 
meeting, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
XB 

BPP03.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP04.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP05.   
 

HARINGEY'S LOCAL DEVELOPMENT NEEDS -CORE STRATEGY  

 The Board received a presentation on the Council’s Core Strategy 
document.  
 
It was noted that the Core Strategy formed part of the new Local 
Development Framework (LDF), which would replace the existing 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP). The LDF was comprised of several 
documents that formed a hierarchy and took on board existing local and 
national policies.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2008 

 

 
The Core Strategy was the key LDF document that set out the spatial 
vision and objectives for the Borough up to 2020 and included core 
planning policies for delivering: 
 

• Housing 

• Employment 

• Retail 

• Leisure  

• Community 

• Essential public services 

• Transport infrastructure  

• Climate change 
 
The Core Strategy was supported by a sustainability appraisal and 
equality impact assessment.   
 
In terms of consultation on the Strategy, it was noted that a variety of 
consultation exercises had taken place including the publication of 
leaflets, an article in Haringey People and a newspaper advert. 
Documentation had also been distributed to libraries and Council offices 
and several events were being held to encourage members of the public 
to participate in the consultation process. It was possible to participate in 
the consultation process via the Council’s website and partners were 
encouraged to use this.  
 
The Board was advised that input from Partners played an important role 
in forming the Strategy and that the Government required that 
consultation and ownership by Partners was demonstrated before the 
Strategy could be agreed by the Secretary of State.  Where appropriate, 
meetings with individual Partners would be arranged. The need for these 
would become clearer at the preferred options stage of the process.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy was required to reflect the priorities 
included within the Community Strategy and other documents such as 
the Council Plan and Mayor’s London Plan. Issues such as provision of 
Public Open Space and others covered by Planning Policies would also 
be reflected in the document.  
 
The Board was advised that a joint group had been established by the 
PCT to look at public health issues, including how better spatial planning 
could improve public health. There was agreement that there should be 
discussion between the relevant Council officers and the PCT to see 
how this group could feed into the Strategy.  
 
There was agreement that the Board should consider the document 
again at the Preferred Options stage of the process in order to provide 
Partners with the opportunity to comment before the document was 
finalised.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EC/JD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SN/JD 

 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2008 

 

i. That the presentation provided be noted. 
 

ii. That the Core Strategy should be considered again by the Board 
at the Preferred Options stage.  

 

 
 
 
 
SN/JD 

 
BPP06.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Due to the low number of Board members present and given that the 
Municipal Year at its end, there was a general consensus that this item 
would not be considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be postponed until the new Municipal Year.  
 

 
 

BPP07.   
 

GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY -UPDATE  

 The Board received an oral update on progress in relation to the 
Council’s Greenest Borough Strategy.  
 
It was noted that presentations had been made to each of the HSP 
Thematic Boards during the last cycle of meetings as part of a wide 
range of consultation that had taken place. Amongst these a community 
event had been held, which had been well attended and the views and 
comments raised as part of this had been reflected within the Strategy.  
 
Concern was raised by Phil England, on behalf of the Haringey 
Federation of Residents’ Assocaitions, that requests for the Forum to 
make a presentation to the Board had not been acknowledged. A paper 
setting out the groups concerns was tabled.  
 
The Assistant Director for Service Improvement advised that the views 
expressed by the group were being been taken into consideration as 
part of the consultation process.  
 
The Chair proposed that a meeting should be arranged between himself, 
Phil England and the Director for the Urban Environment, in order t
[...]
ort setting out how the new Area Based 
Grant (ABG) and Performance Monitoring Framework would be 
implemented over 2008/09. 
 
It was noted that the ABG was a new funding stream that brought 
together existing Council grants with those traditionally shared with 
Partners such as the NRF. The Council received ABG as part of its 
allocation from Government to address local priorities with the support of 
Partners. At the HSP meeting of 11 February the allocation of ABG for 
each of the Thematic Boards had been agreed and £1.944M had been 
allocated to the Better Places Partnership Board.  
 
The HSP had also agreed that, in order to provide stability, 2008/09 
should be used as a transitional year as there was a reduction of 7.3% to 
the overall funding available under the ABG. The new Performance 
Management Framework would be used to assess performance after the 
first six months of the new financial year and after this period an 
assessment would be made as which projects would continue to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2008 

 

received funding.  
 
The Board was advised that there had been further negotiation with 
Government Office for London (GOL) in relation to the proposed thirty-
five priority indicators to be included within the LAA. The indicators within 
the Board’s responsibility were: 
 

• NI 192 –Household Waste: Recycled and Composted 

• NI 186 –Per Capita CO2 Emissions in the LAA Area –Domestic 
Housing 

• NI 195 –Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness 
 
In addition a Local Indicator was also included in relation to the number 
of Green Flag Parks.   
 
It was noted that under the new LAA a more joined up approach was 
being taken and that as well as leading on the indicators above the 
Board shared responsibility for considering and contributing to the 
development of the other thirty-two indicators.  
 
The Chair noted that there would be an opportuni
[...]

The Chair noted that the review of projects and performance would 
provide a positive opportunity for the Board to examine the projects it 
currently funded and whether these provided good value for money. He 
underlined the importance of Partners attending the workshop in order to 
influence and shape how the Action Plans for delivering the targets were 
delivered. He noted that it was vital that Partners engaged in the 
process.  
 
It was noted that there were overlapping areas that the Well-Being 
Strategic Partnership Board would also share responsibility for 
monitoring and that this would need to be considered when developing 
Action Plans for the delivery of performance against the new targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the date for the LAA Workshop, 26 March, be noted.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

BPP11.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

BPP12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following provisional dates were noted and the Board was advised 
that these were tentative at present, as the Councils Calendar of 
Meeting had not yet to been agreed: 
 
19 June, 6.30pm 
6 October, 6.30pm 
 
Once confirmed the Board would be advised.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

BPP13.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.   

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2008 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Engagement Systems   Page 1 Of 10  

 
 

Community Engagement Systems for  

Haringey Strategic Partnership 

 

Haringey Community Link Agreement  
 

Background 

The current provider of community engagement systems in the Haringey Strategic 

Partnership (HSP) has been derecognised as of 22nd March 2007, following a 

performance review.  This situation leaves the HSP with a vacuum in ensuring effective 

communi
[...]
ar Community Ltd 

Co-Facilitators: 

Vincent Okieimen  - HAVCO 

Naeem Sheikh  - HAVCO 

Scribes: 

Rachel Nussey  - HAVCO 

Pisey Pech   - HAVCO 

Stephanie Rowland  - Haringey Council, Corporate Voluntary Sector Team 

 

We would also like to thank Gethyn Williams, Policy and Networks Manager, London 
Voluntary Service Council (LVSC) who delivered the key note speech at the second 
LAA workshop event, Dhara Vyas, Policy Officer at the National Council of Voluntary 
Organisations and Paul Head, Principal of the College of North East London/HSP Vice 
Chair who delivered presentations at the CLF Launch.  Leander Neckles, of Necko 
Consultancy, who has provided invaluable support regarding policy and project 
development to the CLF Reference Group (the main steering group of existing 
voluntary and community sector representatives that have places at the strategic 
table) and the CLF team. 
 
Last, but not least, we would like to thank all of Haringey’s voluntary and community 
organisations that participated in these events, your efforts, energy, dedication and 
input are appreciated and respected.  

Page 44



 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership Board   
   
Date:   19 June 2008     
 
Report Title: Membership and Terms of Reference: 2008/09  
 
Report of: Mary Connolly, HSP Manager, Haringey Council.  
 
 
 
Summary 
 
The first meeting of the new Municipal Year provides a timely opportunity for 
the Board to confirm its membership and update its Terms of Reference for 
the forthcoming year.  
   
Following the Community Link Forum (CLF) elections in April three new 
representatives have been appointed to each of the Thematic Boards. To 
recognise this each Thematic Board now needs to formerly amend their 
Terms of Reference.  
 
The Better Places Partnership is asked to note that two of the three 
community representatives’ places have been notified with one remaining 
vacant. The Board should now ask the Community Link Forum to nominate 
from among its membership to this vacant position.  
 
The current interim Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 1. The 
Board membership including details of the individuals appointed to sit on the 
Board. Each partner organisation should now formerly confirm the names of 
the individuals appointed to the Board.  
 
The Board should also note that Council’s Cabinet will appoint Councillors to 
the HSP and each of the Thematic Boards on 17 June.  Therefore, until then, 
the Councillors appointed to the Board by the Cabinet in 2007/08 remain in 
place.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 

i. That the Board confirm its membership for the new Municipal Year.  
 

ii. That the Board Terms of Reference and membership details be 
amended to include the new Community Link Forum. 

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Xanthe Barker,  

Agenda Item 10Page 45



Title: Principal Committee Coordinator.  
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email address: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 46



Better Places Partnership   

Interim Terms of Reference 
 

Purpose  
 

• To lead the delivery of a cleaner, safer, greener and sustainable 
Haringey   

• To improve to the condition, facilities and quality of our parks and open 
spaces, the public realm and built environment, ensuring that Haringey 
is a place where people want to live, work, study and spend time. 

• To commission and performance manage the projects to deliver the 
areas of the LAA relevant to the BPP 

 

Rationale 
The Better Places Partnership (BPP) is a strategic body forming part of the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP). Together with other thematic 
partnerships, the BPP will help deliver the priorities set out in the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement.  The BPP will be 
primarily responsible for the above overarching purpose and its own priorities 
outlined below. 

 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy outcomes 

Better Places Partnership 
Objectives 

• People at the heart of 
change 

“We will build on 
[...]
measured by BVPI 199 (litter & detritus)  and 
BVPI 89 (satisfaction with street cleanliness) survey) 
Stretch target reduction of litter & detritus in SOAs 

 
5. Increase in the number of green flag parks and satisfaction with green 

& public space 
6. Proportion of waste going to landfill 

BVPI 82 percentage of household waste composted or recycled 
Energy efficiency of buildings across partner agencies 
Renewable sources 

 
Other targets to be developed 

• Improving the quality of the built environment 

• Sustainable building 

• Creating sustainable communities – people benefiting from change 
o Ensuring the supporting infrastructure e.g. transport, is in place 
o Reducing carbon emissions and tackling climate change 
 

Page 48



 3 

 
Operating principles 
1. To develop strategic partnership activity for the borough, focusing on the 

priorities for the BPP shown above together with any other appropriate 
issues.  

2. The activities of the BPP and any associated working groups will be 
geared to achieving the agreed objectives, priorities and targets.  These 
priorities will largely determine the business of these groups. 

3. To oversee the performance management of strategic local targets for this 
theme, including the Local Area Agreement.  To provide a strategic review 
of progress around these targets and recommend improvements that will 
help ensure their achievement.   

4. To advise the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) on progress around 
performance issues and any other relevant strategic partnership matters 
that may arise.  

5. Work in partnership to shape the delivery of services with a customer 
focus. 

 

Operational Protocols 
 
Membership 
1. The membership of the BPP reviewed periodically and when ever the 

need may arise. (See Appendix 1 for the current list ).  Members can be 
co-opted for specific purposes and periods of time. 

2. The Chair of the BPP will represent the BPP at the main Haringey 
Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
[...]
id Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London 
Remade 

1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered 
Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Geoffrey Ocen, Programme Director, The Bridge NDC 

Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health 

Transport for 
London 

1 Peter Livermore 

Thames Water 1 Jill Sterry 
 

O
th

e
r 

A
g

e
n

c
ie

s
  

English Nature 1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 
 

 TOTAL  18  

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership Board   
   
Date:   19 June 2008     
 
Report Title: Briefing Paper: Better Haringey Green Fair & Awards  
 
Report of:  Jon Clubb (Better Haringey Programme Manager)  
  

Purpose of Briefing: To give an early reflection on the success of the 
Better Haringey Green Fair and lessons learnt 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Haringey Council hosted its second ever combined Better Haringey 

Awards and Better Haringey Green Fair and on Thursday 5, Friday 6 and 
Saturday 7 June at the Broadwater Farm Community Centre and the 
Town Hall Approach Road and adjacent green space. The project linked 
three events together – the forth Better Haringey Awards ceremony, the 
Green Fair schools day and the Green Fair public day. 

 
1.2 The Better Haringey Green Fair aimed to inform, educate and entertain 

visitors on what the Council is doing to protect the environment and to 
provide simple advice and tips on how to live a greener lifestyle to 
emphasise that everyone can make a difference. Key subjects covered at 
the fair included:  
• Information and advice on related council services 

• Saving energy in the home 
• Sustainable transport 
• Reducing waste, re-using and recycling 
• Sustainable Food 
• Gardening, parks and outdoor spaces 
• Volunteering and community projects 

 
1.3 The Better Haringey Awards were an opportunity to celebrat
[...]
participation in the Green Fair and this 
will include a feedback form that asks for recommendations on how we 
could improve the organisation of the event. Additionally, a feedback 
session for all staff involved in delivering the project to feed back their 
comments on the project successes and lessons learned has already been 
organised. 

 
3.3  Once feedback has been received from stall holders, performers and 

volunteers a full project closure document will be produced. This will give 
an opportunity to think about options for the future. 

 
3.4  Experience gained from the preparation and delivery of this and last 

year’s events has already highlighted the need to consider a range of 
options on how we can further consolidate and grow the Green Fair in 

Page 55



future years within existing resources. This will be considered as part of 
the project closure documentation. 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Community Link Forum Presentation
	CLF 2
	CLF 3c

	10 Membership and Terms of Reference: 2008/09
	Terms of Reference Appendix 1

	11 Briefing Paper -Better Haringey Green Fair and Awards



Minutes of the meeting


 
BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP BOARD, 19 JUNE 2008.  
 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), Jo David, Cenk Orhan, Councillor Lorna 

Reith, Pete G Ravenor, Fazia Rizvi, K Yearley.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

 Xanthe Barker, Kirsty Fox, Sha-Kera King, Pamela Pemberton. 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
BPP14.   
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 It was noted that apologies had been received from the following 
members of the Board: 
 
David Anstey   
Niall Bolger 
John Brown 
Eugenia Cronin 
Judith Hanna 
Peter Livermore 
Pamela Moffat 
Jill Sterry 
Ellen Struthers 
Esther Vanlith  
 

 
 

BPP15.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP16.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP17.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2008 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
 

 
 

BPP18.   
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Brian Haley be appointed as Chair for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  
 

 
 

BPP19.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Cenk Orhan be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing municipal 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

year.  
 

BPP20.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Brian Haley be appointed as the Boards representative 
on the HSP for the ensuing municipal year.    
 

 
 

BPP21.   
 

COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  

 The Board received a presentation from the Community Link Forum 
(CLF) setting out its objectives and work to date and giving an overview 
of the recent CLF election process.  
 
It was noted that the CLF had been established as a means of improving 
the link between the Community and Voluntary Sector and the 
Partnership. Following ratification of the CLF Agreement by the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership (HSP) in July 2007 work had been carried out by 
the organisation that had culminated in the CLF Elections in April 2008.  
 
The CLF was allocated three places on each of the Thematic Boards; 
three of these were allocated to the elected CLF representatives and 
one was allocated to a representative from HAVCO. The HAVCO 
representative appointed to the Better Places Partnership was Pamela 
Moffat, who had previously sat on the Board in her capacity as a 
representative of the Mobility Forum.   
 
The representatives elected to the Better Places Partnership were as 
follows: 
 

• Cenk Orhan 

• Pete G Ravenor  
 
It was noted that a third representative had not been elected to Better 
Places Partnership Board. At present the CLF was looking at options for 
cooption.  
 
The Chair thanked Pamela Pemberton of HAVCO for the presentation 
and opened discussion by asking for clarification of the roles carried out 
by HAVCO and the CLF.  
 
The Board was advised that HAVCO was essentially the wider umbrella 
organisation that provided support to Community and Voluntary groups 
and charities. As part of its work HAVCO also provided strategic support 
and advice such as ensuring that organisations had proper governance 
structures in place.  
 
The CLF had been formed specifically to facilitate Community and 
Voluntary Sector representation within the Partnership.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

BPP22.   
 

DELIVERING WITHIN NEW FRAMEWORKS  

 The Board received a presentation setting out how it was proposed that 
its objectives and the LAA targets within its responsibility, would be 
delivered within the new frameworks currently being established.   
 
The Board was responsible for the delivery of two key areas that sought 
to improve the quality of life in Haringey: 
 

• Delivery of Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets both specifically 
within the Boards responsibility and relevant targets within the 
remit of other Boards 

• Delivery of the Greenest Borough Strategy (endorsed by the HSP 
in April 2008)  

 
The LAA targets had been negotiated with GOL and the LAA document 
had been formally submitted on 30 May and was currently awaiting 
ministerial sign off. The Board had specific responsibility for delivery of 
the following LAA targets: 
 

• Reducing CO2 emissions 

• Improving levels of recycled waste and composting 

• Improving street cleanliness 

• Increasing the number of Green Flag Parks in the Borough 

• Increasing the percentage of people who were satisfied or fairly 
satisfied with local parks and green spaces 

• Access to services and facilities by public transport  
 
The Greenest Borough Strategy had been adopted by as a Partnership 
Strategy in by the HSP in April 2008. This had been considered 
appropriate in order to reflect the need to work in partnership in order to 
achieve the Strategies objectives. It was noted that the Strategy included 
seven priority themes: 
 

• Improving the Urban Environment 

• Protecting the Natural Environment 

• Managing Environmental Resources Efficiently 

• Leading by Example and Managing Partnership Resources 
Efficiently 

• Sustainable Design and Construction 

• Promoting Sustainable Travel 

• Raising Awareness and Involvement  
 
The Board was advised that the intention of the presentation was to 
stimulate discussion around how future Board meetings should be 
organised. It was suggested that the format of the Boards meetings 
should be revised with one area being focussed on for discussion. In 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

addition to this it was suggested that there should be a review of the 
current membership of the Board to ensure that it was ‘fit for purpose’ 
and best placed to deliver its objectives.  
 
It was proposed that there should be a review of the Boards structure to 
ensure that the Partnership’s strategic decision making function was 
complemented.  
 
It was proposed that the quarterly meetings of the Board should focus on 
a maximum of two of the priorities contained within the Greenest 
Borough Strategy.  
 
It was noted that it would be helpful if an overview was provided, prior to 
discussion of how the LAA targets within the Boards responsibility 
related to these priorities.  
 
It was also suggested that, where appropriate, experts from external 
organisations should be invited to attend Board meetings to inform 
discussion. There was agreement that this would be useful. The 
Assistant Director, Business Improvement and Strategy, suggested that 
an overview of the key projects across the Council relating to the specific 
objectives being discussed, could be brought to the Board.   
 
 
The the Board was advised that Council officers would be responsible 
for compiling a Delivery Plan in relation to the Greenest Borough 
Strategy. Commitment from partners to assist in the delivery of the 
Strategy’s objectives would be sought.   
 
The Board discussed how work would take place at a practical level 
between Board meetings and it was contended that there should be a 
formal mechanism in place to ensure that the views of the Community 
and Voluntary Sector were considered by the officers responsible for 
implementing decisions.  
 
The Chair advised that Board members were free to contact officers 
between meetings to discuss how particular issues were being 
progressed.  
 
It was noted that, through their election to the Board, it was implicit that 
the CLF representatives would convey the views of the organisations 
they represented. There was an expectation that this would happen 
between meetings.  
 
Following discussion there was agreement that the following topics 
should be discussed at future meetings:  
 

• Improving the Urban Environment / Protecting the Natural 
Environment 

• Managing Environmental Resources Effectively / Leading by 
Example  

• Sustainable Design and Construction / Promoting Sustainable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

Travel 
  
There was agreement that as Raising Awareness was a cross cutting 
issue this should be considered at all meetings.  
 
The Chair noted that the Board had strong links to the Integrated 
Housing Board and suggested that its Members should be invited to 
attend the Boards next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the remaining Board meetings for the Municipal Year should 
focus upon the topics set out above, with the appropriate external 
organisations being invited to attend, in order to inform 
discussion.  

 
ii. That there should be a review of the Boards Membership prior to 

the next meeting to ensure that it was appropriate to deliver its 
objectives efficiently.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 
 

BPP23.   
 

MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  

 The Board received a report requesting that it formally confirm its Terms 
of Reference and Membership for 2008/09.  
 
It was agreed that the Terms of Reference should be amended in order 
to reflect the appointment of the new CLF representatives.  
 
The Board was advised of the following amendments to the Membership 
list:  
 
Metropolitan Police -the official representative would be Chief 

Inspector Jon Williams.  
 
Environment Agency -the official representative would be Esther 
Vanlith  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the amendments set out above, the Terms of Reference 
and Membership of the Board be confirmed as set out for 2008/09.  
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
XB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
XB 

BPP24.   
 

BRIEFING PAPER -BETTER HARINGEY GREEN FAIR AND 
AWARDS 

 

  
The Board was advised that the combined Better Haringey Awards and 
Better Haringey Green Fair had been held between 5 and 7 June, at the 
Broadwater Farm Community Centre and the Town Hall Approach Road, 
Tottenham.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

Positive feedback had been received in relation to the Green Fair, which 
had been attended by approximately 3500 members of the public. At 
present the project team were in the process of writing to everyone 
involved in the Fair, thanking them for their contribution and requesting 
that they complete a feedback form.  In addition to this an officer 
feedback session was being held to discuss areas where the event could 
be improved upon for next year.  
 
The Chair noted that the events had been successful and invited 
members of the Board to advise officers if they wished to comment in the 
event.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

BPP25.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP26.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board was advised by the New Deals for Communities (NDC) 
representative that the organisation was currently in the process of 
producing a ‘Master Plan’, which would identify geographical, rather than 
Ward based areas, affected by the NDC.  
 
The document was being produced as the Ward based approach meant 
that the impact upon and needs of adjacent areas were overlooked.   
 
A stakeholders meeting was being held in order to discuss the Plan and 
Council officers had been invited to attend this. It was hoped that this 
would provide an opportunity to consider how information collected could 
be used to inform the Council’s Core Strategy. Within the Core Strategy 
‘Employment Zones’ would be identified and the NDC considered that 
this piece of work would play a key role in informing this.  
 
There was agreement that this should be fed back to the appropriate 
Council officers.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass Dir 
Service 
Delivery 
 

BPP27.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates of future Board meetings were noted: 
 
6 October 2008  
18 December 2008  
16 March 2009  
 

 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Brian Haley  
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


